Decision No.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMAMISSION OF THE STATS OF CALIFCORNIL

In the Matter of the Appliication of

A. D. PAXTON, doing bdusiness as

PAXTON TRUCX COL.‘NZ‘, exd M. E.

DelATR and 2. B. RENXICK, co-partaers

doing business as DeLAIR TRUCK COM~- Application No. 21893.
DANY, for authority to charge less

then ‘mipimim rates established by

Decision No. 30600 as amended.

MR

W

Arthur E. Glanz, for applicant. u

Z. L. E. Biscinger, for Pacific Zlectric Rallwey Company.

C. G. Anthony, for Pacific Freight Lines end Keystone
Express Compexy.

BY THE COMMISSION:

8y this epplication A. D. Paxton, doing business as Paxton
mrack Company, and M. E. Delair amd R. B. Renick, co-pertuers doing
vusiness as DelLaeir Truck Compeny, seek authority under Section 10 of
the City Carriers' Act and Section 11 of the Highwey Carriers® Act
to transport specified iron aznd steel articles at rates lower than
the established minimum rates.

A pudblic heering was had verore Examiner Davis at Los An-
geles on Mey 6, 19%8.

Avplicants are eangeged, &xmong other things, in transporting
fron and steel articles under coxntract with the Bethlehem Steel Com-

pany from the plexnts of said company in the citlies or Los Angeles and

Ternon to other points iu seid cities and in adjacent cities and ter-

-




1 _
ritories. Prior o May 1, 18958, they performed such twransportation

at rates lower tharn tae estadblished pinimum retes, under authority
granted by this Commission fn Application No. 20629 (Decisions Nos.
29105 of September 14, 1936, and 29692 of April 26, 195‘7).2 The
lower rates so authorized epplied ounly in commection with shipments
welghing 18,000 pourds or less. Trey were graduated according %o the
welights of the shipments by use of eight welght brackets, end were
pemed for transportation within and between taree described zones.
rrfective May 1, 1938, by Decision No. 30600, as amexnced,
in Case Xo. 4l2L, toe Commission estdblished minimum rates for trans-
portation of property of ell kinds, for all welghts, within extensive
territory in the city and county of Los Angeles, ircluding e portion
of the territory within waica the minimur rates established in Perts
mam and MM of Case No. 4088 had previously been splicable, end with-

in\which'aﬁplicants ned been grented the speciel auvnorlty mentvioned.

L pethlehem Steel Coxpany mainteins a mill emd werehouse at Slauson
Avenue and Downey roed in the city of Vernom, and fabricating plants
at 11100 Soutk centrael Avenue and 6900 Stenford avenue in the city

of Los Angeles. mransportation Inon the mill and warehouse is per-
formed oy Paxtoxn Truck Company ard 4hat from the rebricating plants
by Deletr Truck Coxpeny . Approximately 50 per cent of paxton's facil-
{3ies axd 95 per cent of Delalir's Lacilities exe Zevoted exclusively

o +wnis service.

2 winimam rates for tansportation within the territory involved
were first established by Decision NO. 28751 in Part "A® of Case No.
4038. Thet declision, &8 gxmended, 0aly established minimum rates for
shipments welghing less tasn 4,000 pounds, out provided that the
cherge foTr shipments of greater welghts shoulé not be less then the
charge therein estaplisaed as mindmum tor e shipment weighing %,999
, After publle nearing in Application No. 20629 the applicants
nere, and also J. 4. Clark Draying Coxpeny, were grented authority W
deviate from seld Decision No. 28761 O the extvent 1t arfected ship-
zents weighing 18,000 pounds ané less. Thereafter, by D?_cision Xo.
29480 in Pert "N" of Cese No. 4088 nigimu rates were esteblished for
transpor‘cation.of shipments weighing 15,000 pounds or Less, and :?eci-
sion No. 28761 was superseded o tnat exient. However, the special
suthority was contiaued as to eil «nree carriers 1Y supplemental OT-

der ir Application No. 20629.




six weignt brackets were provided, amnd rates were nemed between elight
described zones, which difTfered comsidereoly in territorial scope from
the zbnes upon waich applicemts' originel authority was predicated.
That decision provided that the prescrided rates cancelled and super-
seded rates previously estadlished, w0 the extent they were different.
Applicents now ask that the original esuthority to chexrge lower rates
ror shipments weighing 18,000 pounds or less Dde reerfirmed as to them,
and extended %o include intracity saipments. In addition, they ask
that a new scele of rates, subject to a winimem welght of 36,000
o

pounds, de suthorized for the so-called “cerload shipmen’cs.ﬂo

In so far as shlpments weignﬁ.ng less than 18,000 ;éound.s ere
concerned, applicexnts Paxton and Renick testified tiat the circum—
stances and conditions upon which the original authority was based re-
meined uncoenged, except thal wege costs had since increased © S0Ie
extent. DBoth asserted, nowever, thet in their opinions this increased
cost was moré than offset by ¢ae fect that the authorized rates were
themselves somewhat higher than Taves which had beer in erffect prior
o the issuance of Decision 23751, supra. They pointed out also tﬁat
Bethlehem Steel Company had duilt a warehouse on the Slauson Avenue

property which veceuse of its central location is seld 0 enable the

carriers to operate more erriciently then nad been possible when the

origiral authorlty was granted.

Applicent Paxion asserted that the proposed zones were con-
sidered proper in that they were constructed by emoracing terr;.torr

within radif of &, 12 and 18 miles respectively Irom Sleuson and

® Toroughout the heering the term "ecorload™ was used to denote ship-

pents weighlng io oxcess of 18,000 pounds. .
T. A. Clerk Draying Conpa.ny: whiox enjoyed the originmel authority

ointly Witk Paxton and DeLair, kes filed a supplemental application
in A@p{ication No. 20629 seekircg reaftirmance oL the origizel euthority

as to shipments welghlng 18,000 pounds end e&ss-

-




Alemeda Streets.q' Ee stated that this point is the epproximete center
of the Iiron and steel industry in the Los Angeles dreayage area and that
the bulk of the hevling is confined within e radius of 6 miles thereol
(the proposed Zone l). Ee stated further that the zones provided inm
Decision No. 30600, as emended, supre, were not adaptadle to his oper- .
atior, would unéuly coxplicate the computation of charges and would
croate discriminstory situations between destinations located within
identicel distences Irom Bethlehem Stveel Compery's Tacilities. 4Appli-
cent Renlick confirmed this testinmony.

In “justirication of tae rates proposed for carload shipments,s
Pexton end Renick described in detail the memmer in whiech "earload"
shipments are hondled in their respective operatiozns. Thef;" explaiﬁed
that Bethlehex Steel Company provides telephone and orfice space at a
nomine)l cherge exd cooperstes with the cerriers in srranging orders so
thet most efticient use of tie cerriers’ equipment may be obtained.
They sald thet Bethlehem's exployees haundle the bHilling, loading and
dispatehing of the trucks, thet comsignees ordinerily perforx the un-
loading at destinations, and that loading and urloading are usuelly
done by crame so that the delay to equipmént in performing these oper-
ations is minimized.

Ipplicent Pexton end Mershall Buchanan (bookkeeper for DelLair

Truck Compeny) introduced statements soowing the costs experi.enced

by their respective comparies iz transporting mcerload™ shipments for

Bethlehem Steel Corpeny durirg a three months® »period from January L

& The zomes upon which the proposed wecerload® rates are prediceted
(Zozes 1, 2 and 3) are the same &S were previously au}_:horized_in con~
pection with smaller skipments in Declsions Nos. 29105 end 29692,

suprea.

> The retes proposed for "cerload™ shiprents are 22 cents within
Zope 1, 3-3/4 cents within Zone 2 and 5 cents within Zone 3, all sub-

Ject to a minimum weight of 56,000 pounds.




to March 31, 1938. These statements show estimated average cosis per
ton for the Paxton and Delair operations of 50.7 and 40.4 cents re-
spectively. The vitnesses cozceded that these tigures were based wpon

certain arditrary allocations, +hough they asserted that corrections

of any poseinle errors in judzment dnould tend 6 praduce lower rathar
thean higher cost estizates.

Soth spplicants testifled that the rates proposed LTor quan-

tities in excess of 18,000 pounds were the same as had been charged for
some time past. They imtroduced statements purporting to show that

such rates produced an average reévenue per tor of 56.7 cents for the

Paxton operation and 64.6 cents for wae Deleir operation during the
three months! period covered by the cost statements before mentloned.

e’ witoesses stated that traffic volume and earmlngs were consider~

ably belov mormal during the period selected.

C. P. Desmond, treasurer's representative 'of Bethlehem Steel
Company, stated that his coxpany has operated its own ftrucks in the
ovast and that should the rates here proposed not be authorized, it
would give consideration to resuming its propriectery operations. IHe
hed made no study as yet w0 determine what the cost oI performing

wrensportation in such a manmer would Pe.
No ome presented snmy evidernce in opposition to the sreant-

ing of this application, although several interested parties partici-

pated in cross-examination of applicemts? witaesses and attacked the

accuracy of the cost astinates.

Tt eppears Irom the w~ecord that the pecullar nature of ap-
plicants’ operations permits wnusuelly efficient use of equipment and
eliminates various overhead costs wniecn ordina:f:ily acerus. In so far
as shipments veighing less than 18,000 pounds axre concerned there &p-
pears to be little doubt dut that the original authority sbould be




regrfirzed. Some reduction in the rates proposed for 10,000-20,000
pounds welght ‘bracket appeers necessary, asowever, in order that the
authorized rates will not exceed the level or the established mini-
mam rates.

A4S to "carloed™ skhipments epplicants' cost estizates are
deficient in many respec'i:s exd it cammot be ascertained with any reas-
onsble degree of certainty wbether or not the rates of the volume here
proposed will or will not ve compensetory. The chiel Infirmity in the
cost estimates is that they contein only resulting flgures and do not
set forth the basic Tigures used in arriving at the ultinmeate conclu~
sions. Cost allocations made as between wraffic hemdled for Sethlebem
Steel and for other shippers and between large and smell shipments ere
arbitrary in the extreme, and no satlisfacitory informetion has beern
mede aveilable from which the reascneblemess of such allocations can
be ssecertaized. Inasmuch as the profit on the Paxton operatiozi for
the Pirst toree months of 1938 was only & cents per Wn (56.7 cents
revenue less 50.7 cents costs) it will be seen that exact cost data are
most important. While applicents nave asserted thet earnings amd traf-
e volume wWere below normel during the perlod of the study, they have
not offered anytiing to indicate that a metorial chenge in conditlons
may reascnadly e anticipated in the near future.

Irrespective of what epplicentst operating cosis may be,

nowever, it must oe observed thai the proposed rates give little rec-

ognition to the spperent difrerence in unit costs of hauling spall as
against large volume shipments. Although the average of all shipmexts
i:i excess of 18,000 pounds transported by Paxiox was 17.42 tons and
by Deleir was 16.42 tous, the rates proposed ere based on & mindmam
weight of 18 tons. Thus the proposed mindmam weight actually exceeds

the sctual average load. loreover, the proposed rcarload™ rates axe




epproximately one half of the rates proposed for a minimum of 10,000
pounds. The effect of this is that the rates proposed for & minimum
weight of 36,000 pounds "break dvack"™ 1o 18,000 pounds, the sans

charge being applicable for & sbipmént weighing 36,000 poundés as for

a shipment weighing 18,000 pounds. ¥Titness Desmond of tie Bethlehenm
Steel stated that 1t was 2o great convenience to his company to have a
flat charge assessed regardless of the weight of the shipment and this
gppears to be the only vesis upon wkhich an arblitrary rate schexe Of
this type could be Justified.

Thile no evidence was offered as %o the cost to the shipper
of performing the transportation nere involved, 1t seems fmprodabdble
that rates of the volume of the commodity rates now provided in Deci-
sion No. 30836 would encourage the diversion of business Jrom tor-nire
to proprietary carriage. As & matter ol fact it is pnot apparent that
the proposed rates would produce substantially less revenue in the ag-
gregate then would result from observance oI the established minimum
rates 4T the established zomes were to ve revised. In this connection
14 should be moted that the rates established for transportation or

iron and steel articles in the territory involved were reduced sud=-

stentially after the instant application wes Iiled, 350 that in many

instances the proposed rates are in fact aigher thexn the established

minimum.rates.s
The Commission is of the opinion therefore tzet the proposed

rates have been Justified as to shipments weighing 18,000 pounds or

Ttem 650 of Lpperdix A of Decision No. 30785 (the erfective order
woen this spplication was filed) nemed rates of 6, 7, 8 and 9 cents,
respectively, for tramsportation of 4th cless articles in quantity
lots withia and between zomes taking rate bases 4, B, C and D.. By
Declsion No. 30836, effective Mey o, 1938, Iltex 750 of that eppendix
was emended by edding commodity rates for iron and steel articles of
4, 4, 5 axd 5 cents, using the same rate beses.




less, sublJect t0 the modification noted, and thaat the proposed zoning
arrangement has oeen Justified for all weights. It is of the further
opinion that epplicants have failed to show that tre proposed "carload”
rates will be compensatory, that they are reasomabdliy related to the '
cost of performing the service or that they are required to prevent
diversion of the traffic to proprietary carriage.

The authority sought ir commection with shipments welighing
less than 18,000 pounds will be granved, except that the rates propos-
ed for & minimum of 10,000 pounds will be reduced to the level of
those provided as commodity rates in Decision No. 30836, supra, Loxr
shipments of such volume in Tate bases 4, B and C. The zonizg er=
rangement proposed for "cerload" shipments will be authorized but
rates of 4, 4> and 5 cents per 100 pounds (vthe volume of the commogw
ity retes provided ix Decision No. 30836, supre), subfect %o & migi—
mum welgat of 20,000 pounds, will be substituted for the proposed

retes of 23, 3~3/4 and 5 cents per 100 pounds, subfect © & mindmuomr

welght of 36,000 pounds. Iz tails wey, deviation from the general

besis will be lessened and greater recogaition will Dbe given to the
cost of performing the service. The conclusions herein being bdased

on existing comditions, the autnority will bde granted for & temporary

period only, expiring in ome year unless sooner changed, cancelled

or extended.

The matter naving beer duly heard end submitied,

T IS EERZEY ORDERED that 4. D. Paxton, doing business as
daxton Truck Company, and M. E. Delair and R. S. Renick, doimg busi-
ness es Deleir Truck Company, be and they are hereby authorized to

assess and collect rates less than the minimum rates heretorore




established by the Commission, out not less than the rates set forth
in Appendix "A" ettached hereto arnd ieredy made a pert hereof, for trans-
portation tor Betb.lehem Steel Company of the proveriy and within the

torritories Geserived in seid Appendix "AV.
The authority herein granted éhé.ll expire one year from the

date hereof, unless sooner chenged, camcelled or extended by appropri-

ate order of the Commission.
mis order shall become effective three (3) days from the

date hereof.
Dated at San Framecisco, Californis, this 22~k day of

Nay, 1938.

Mpw\wﬁ/ —eerC

“Lomniis sione%




EPPENDIX "Aa»

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES

Iron end Steal, Articles of, viz.:

Bexnds

Bars, plein, corrugeted,
twisted or bemt

Billets

Bolts

Castings, rough

Forgings, rough

Hoope
Ingots
Nuts
Nails
Washers
Wire
Fencing
Pipe

Structural Iron or Steel,
Fabricated or Mnfabricated,
consisting oft

Angles

Bars, truzs
Bagen, post
Seams

Braces

Ca.pc, POﬂt
Chernels
Colums

Frames, circular

Girders

Guides, elevator

Haxgers, joist

Ladder fnser~
blieg, tank or
tower

Pils

Pl=tes

MOS, Lfish

Pulley, tank or
regervoir

RATES

Pipe Fittings

Bale Ties

Tinpleteo

Rvets

Rods

Sheets, black, galvan=
ized, corrugeted or

Railings, bridge
Raile

Shoes, riveted or cast

Toesn

Trusses

Tubing, pier

Turnbuckles

Weights (not including
sask woight)

2veg

(Except as otherwise noted, rates are in dollars per shipmext)

Weight of Shipment

Not over 250 lbs.

Over 250 lbas. and not ower 50Q lba.
Over 500 lbs. aznd not over 1,000 lbs.
Over 1,000 1bs. and not over 1,500 lbs.
Qver 1,500 lbs. and not over 2,000 lba.

Zone 1

50
<75
1.00
1.25
1.50

Zone 2

W15
1.00
1.25
1.75
2.00

1.00

2,50

Zone 3

1.25
1.75
2.25

Over 2,000 1bs. and not over 6,000 lbs.
Winimum charge

«OT*
1.50

«10%

2.00 2.50

oL2¢

Over 6,000 lbs. and not ower 10,000 lbs.
Winimm cherge

«06¥
4.20

Nl

6400 Te20

11®

Over 10,000 lbs. and wder 20,000 lbs.
Mirnimm chorge

005*
6.00

~06*

3.C0 12.00

«QT*

20,000 1bs. and over

+04%

R

»05%

*Conts per 100 pounds.




DESCRIPTION OF ZOQNES

Rates wpply between plamis and warebouses of Bethlekem Steel Company located
on property at Slauson Averme and Downey Road in the city of Vernon and at
11100 South Cextral Avonue and 6300 Stanford Avemue in the city of Los
dngeles on the one hund, mud points within the following zones on the other

heand:
Zone 1

A1l the territory bownded =8 follown:

Beginning at the inmtersection of Alomeds Boulevard and Compton
Boulevard in the city of Compion, west slong Comptom Boulevard to Vermont
dvenue, north along Vermont Avezue to Iuperial Highwey, west along Imperiel
Highway to Cypress Avenue, north along Cypress Lvenue to Manchester Jrexue,
vegt ealong Manchester Avemue to Crenshaw Boulevard, morth along Crenshex
Boulevard to Wilshire Boulevard, east along Wilshire Boulevard to Alvarado
Street, north elang Alvarade Street <o Sunset Boulevard, southeast slong
Suset Boulevard to Figueroa Street, north along Figuerca Street to Sam
Ferznando Boulavard, south along San Fernando Bowlevard axd Avemue 20 to Main

Strect, east along Main Street and Valloey Boulevard to Indiana Street, south

elong Indians Street to Brooklyn Avenus, east along Brooklyn Avemue to
fulentic Avenus, south along Ablantic XAvenue to Whitiler Boulevard, east
along Wnittler Boulevard to Churchveil fvenmue, south along Churchvail fvenue
to JAnzheinm-Telegraph Road, southeast along Anaheim=Telograph Road to Faramouxt
Xoad, southwest along Parmmount Roed to Compton Boulevard, west along Cozpton
Boulevaxrd to tthe point of beginning.
Zemo 2

&1L the territory, exclusive of that lying withim Zome 1, bownded
as follown:

Seginning ot the intersection of Cherry Avemue and Willow Street
in Signel Hill, west along Willow Streot and Sepulveda Soulevard (Long Beach-




Redondo Roed) to the shore of the Pacific Ocesn in Redondo Beach, rorthwest
slong tho shore line to Culver Doulovard at Playa dol Rey, northeast along
Culver Boulevard to Overland Avenue, morthwest along Overland Avenue to Pico
Boulevard, northeast along Pice Boulevard %o the westerly city limits of
Beverly Hills, northwest along the westerly city limits of Zeverly Hills to
Sunset Boulevard, east along Swuset Boulevard to Laurel Caxnyon Road, north
along Laurel Canyon Rosd to Hollywood Soulevard, ezst along Hollywood Boule=
vard to Czhuenga Soulevard, norik along Cehuenga Boulevord and Lankershim
Boulevard to Rivorside Drive, eas: along Rivorside Drivo to Sonora Avenue,
northeast along Somora avenue to Kemneth Road, east along Kenneth Road to the
end thereof, east along a straight line from the ond of Kemreth Road to the
intorgection of La Canade Boulevard and Verdugo Road, south aloag Verduge Road
10 Colorado Street, east along Colorado Street to San Gebriel Boulevard, south
elong Sen Gabriel Boulevard to llission Drive, southoast along Mission Drive to
Valloy Boulevard, east along Valloy Boulovard to Lexington-Gallatin Road

(Hoyt Street), south along Lexington=Gellatin Road to Durfee Avenus, southwest
along Durfee Avonue to Bevorly Boulovard, east olong Bavorly Bovlevard to its
intersoction wita the city limite of Whittier, east and south along the north-
orly and easterly city limits of Vhittier to Whittier Boulevard, northwest
along Whittier Boulevard to Painter Avenue, southwest along Painter Avenue to
Los Nietos Road, southeast aloag Los Nietos Road to Carmenite Road, south on
Carmanita Road to Orangethorpe Streot, west along Orangethorpe Streot to
Pioneeor Boulevard, south alongz Piozneer 3oulovard and Norwalk Road to Carson

Street, west on Coxson Street to Cherry Avenue, south along Cherry Avenue to
the point of deginning.

Zone 3
ALl territory, exclusive of that lying witbin Zones 1 and 2,

bounded as follows:




Beginning at the ond of Los Alamitos Road on the shore of the
Pacific Ocean at Seoal Beach, nortiwest along the shore line to Beverly Boule-
vard, east along Devorly Boulevard to Sepulveda Boulevard, north along
Sepulveds Boulevard to Sherman Way, easi along Sherman Way to0 Lankershim
Boulevard, north on Lemkershim Zoulevard to San Fernando Boulevord, sowtheast
along San Fernando Boulevard to Sunland Soulevard, north and east along Swaland
Boulsavard 4o Foothill Boulevard, southeast along Foothill Bowlevard %o its
intergection with New York Avenuc, ozst along & straight line from said inter-
section +o the north city limits of Slerra Nadre, east along the north city
limits of Sierra Madre to the city limits of ionrovig, north, east and south
o2long the west, nortk and east city limiis of Momrovia to Foothill Boulevard,
east along Foothill Boulevard to Irwindale ivenue, sowth along Irwindale
dvonue to Holt Avenue, east along Holt Avenue to Glendora Avenue, southwest
along Glendors Avenue to Vine lAvenue, cast along Vine dvornme to Pass and
Covina Road (Covina Avenue), south along Pass and Covina Road to Pamona Boule=
vard, woest along Pumonx Boulevard to Ansheim-Puente Road (Grazide Road), south
along AnsheimePuente Rosd to Fullerion Road (U.S.101), sowth on Fullerton Road
to the northerly city limits of Fullerton, west znd south along the northerly
axd westerly city limits of Fullerton to Orangethorpe Avenue, ezst slong
Crongothorpe Avenue to Brookhurst Street, south slong Brookhurst Street to
Lincoln Avenus, west along Lincoln Averue to Stexton Avenue, south along
Staxton Avenue to Katella Avenue, wezt along Katellsa Avenue to Hansen Street,
south clong Zansen Street to Ocean Xvenue, wost along Qceaxn JAverue to Los

Aemitos Road, south along Los Alemitos Road to the poinmt of beginning.

NOTE: Business houses and industrial plants frocting oz both sides

of gtreets or highways sorvixg as extorior bourndaries in the zone
deacriptions, shall be deemod to be within the zone so bounded
by such streets or highways.




